The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet presents the historical financial information of the Company as of
September 30, 2011, as adjusted for the acquisition of The Grove at Huntsville and The Grove at Statesboro, as if the transaction had occurred
on September 30, 2011.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and for
the year ended December 31, 2010 are presented as if the transaction occurred on January 1, 2010.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information and notes
thereto contained in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K, as amended, for the year ended December 31, 2010, initially filed on
March 11, 2011, and the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, filed on November 4, 2011.

5

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

8

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Campus Crest

Communities, Inc
Pro forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro forma

(A)
Assets
Investment in real estate, net:
Student housing properties $ 461,333 $ 49,087 $ 510,420
Accumulated depreciation (71,417) �  (71,417)
Development in process 32,808 �  32,808

Investment in real estate, net 422,724 49,087 471,811
Investment in unconsolidated entities 16,751 (4,883) 11,868
Cash and cash equivalents 9,457 1,554 11,011
Restricted cash and investments 2,352 �  2,352
Student accounts receivable, net of allowance 1,578 95 1,673
Costs in excess of construction billings 3,530 �  3,530
Other assets 10,452 1,013 11,465

Total assets 466,844 46,866 513,710

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities:
Mortgage and construction loans 149,178 28,764 177,942
Line of credit and other debt 43,552 13,604 57,156
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 31,575 475 32,050
Other liabilities 11,056 864 11,920

Total liabilities 235,361 43,707 279,068

Equity (deficit):
Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Common stock, $.01 par value, 90,000,000 shares authorized, 30,706,527 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2011 307 �  307
Additional paid-in capital 248,640 �  248,640
Accumulated deficit and distributions (20,929) 3,159 (17,770)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (425) �  (425)

Total stockholders� equity 227,593 3,159 230,752
Noncontrolling interests 3,890 �  3,890

Total equity 231,483 3,159 234,642

Total liabilities and equity $ 466,844 $ 46,866 $ 513,710

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

9

6

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Campus Crest
Communities,

Inc.

Acquisition of
HSRE

Properties
Pro forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro forma

(AA) (BB)
Revenues:
Student housing rental $ 41,054 $ 4,143 $ �  $ 45,197
Student housing services 1,662 87 �  1,749
Development, construction and management services 26,444 �  (98) 26,346

Total revenues 69,160 4,230 (98) 73,292
Operating expenses:
Student housing operations 20,086 2,159 (196) 22,049
Development, construction and management services 24,229 �  �  24,229
General and administrative 4,923 �  �  4,923
Ground leases 156 �  �  156
Depreciation and amortization 15,239 �  1,132 16,371

Total operating expenses 64,633 2,159 936 67,728
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities (944) �  59 (885)

Operating income (loss) 3,583 2,071 (975) 4,679
Nonoperating income (expense):
Interest expense (4,657) �  (978) (5,635)
Change in fair value of interest rate derivatives 315 �  �  315
Other income 272 �  �  272

Total nonoperating expenses, net (4,070) �  (978) (5,048)

Income (loss) before income taxes (487) 2,071 (1,953) (369)
Income tax expense (214) �  �  (214)

Net income (loss) (701) 2,071 (1,953) (583)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1 �  �  1

Net income (loss) attributable to Campus Crest Communities, Inc. $ (702) $ 2,071 $ (1,953) $ (584)

Net loss per share attributable to Campus Crest Communities, Inc.:
Basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.02)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 30,717 30,717

Diluted 30,717 30,717

Distributions per common share $ 0.48 $ 0.48

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

7

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC. AND PREDECESSOR

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Campus Crest
Communities
Predecessor
January 1,
2010

Through
October 18, 2010

Historical
Campus  Crest

Communities,
Inc.

October 19, 2010
Through

December 31, 2010

Acquisition

of
HSRE

Properties
Pro forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro forma

(AA) (BB)
Revenues:
Student housing rental $ 39,169 $ 10,452 $ 2,326 $ �  $ 51,947
Student housing services 1,902 334 35 �  2,271
Development, construction and management services 35,557 74 �  (23,623) 12,008

Total revenues 76,628 10,860 2,361 (23,623) 66,226
Operating expenses:
Student housing operations 22,424 5,371 1,013 (112) 28,696
Development, construction and management services 33,449 �  �  (19,004) 14,445
General and administrative 5,589 1,176 �  �  6,765
Ground leases 214 42 �  �  256
Write-off of pre-development costs 537 �  �  �  537
Depreciation and amortization 14,886 3,961 �  900 19,747

Total operating expenses 77,099 10,550 1,013 (18,216) 70,446
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities (259) (163) �  (33) (455)

Operating income (loss) (730) 147 1,348 (5,440) (4,675)
Nonoperating income (expense):
Interest expense (20,836) (2,519) �  (483) (23,838)
Change in fair value of interest rate derivatives 871 146 �  �  1,017
Other income 43 621 �  �  664

Total nonoperating expenses, net (19,922) (1,752) �  (483) (22,157)

Income (loss) before income taxes (20,652) (1,605) 1,348 (5,923) (26,832)
Income tax expense �  �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) (20,652) (1,605) 1,348 (5,923) (26,832)
Net (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (7,479) (14) �  �  (7,493)

Net income (loss) attributable to Campus Crest Communities,
Inc. and Predecessor $ (13,173) $ (1,591) $ 1,348 $ (5,923) $ (19,339)

Net loss per share attributable to Campus Crest Communities, Inc.
and Predecessor:

Basic and diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.65)

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 29,877 29,877

Diluted 29,877 29,877

Distributions per common share $ 0.127 $ 0.127

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

8

Edgar Filing: Campus Crest Communities, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

CAMPUS CREST COMMUNITIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 � Basis of Presentation